It accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O

Insolvency (England &
vledfules 201 Notice of administrator’s progress report

A
. 3

Companies House

>
<
a
o
=2
—
<
w

Company details

company nber [0 [7 [2 [0 [0 [8[5][1

[

e

18/11/2017 #340
COMPANIES HOUSE

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescnpt or In

Company name in full FCKS Civil Engineering Limited formerly known as

bold black capitals.

I Green GRP Civil Engineering Limited

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Lisa Jane
Surname Hogg
Administrator’s address
Building name/numberﬁhe Manor House
Street IEGO Ecclesall Road South
Post town I Shefﬁeld
County/Region r
e ST el
Country
u Administrator’s hame ©
Full forename{s) Gemma Louise 9 Other administrator
Use this sectien to tell us about
Surname Roberts another administrator.
I Administrator’s address @
Building name/number ﬁhe Manor House & Other administrator
Use this sectron to tell us about
Street Eﬁo Ecclesall Road South another admimistrator.
Post town Eheﬂ"ield

County/Region

s
R OaNOC

Country

04/17 Version 1 G




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

From date

18 BB 2ol [7

To date

s il Blolilr

Progress report

O 1attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
sighature

Signature

A

Sighature date

16 M BBz

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

HPresenter information

Mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there 15 a query
an the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact rame

Joseph Fox

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

mhere to send

Comparny name

Wilson Field Limited

Address

|

’ The Manor House

( 260 Ecclesall Road South
|

|

Pust 1own

Sheffield

Counly/Region

N I (N NG S

Country

2.8

Telephore

01142356780

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you 1o
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

n Further infermation

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1 0




CKS Civil Engineering Limited formerly known as Green GRP Civil Engineering Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 18/05/2017 From 15/11/2013
of Affairs To 14/111/2017 To 14/11/2017
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(360,687.0C) Team O Solutions Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
109,000.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross NIL 0.04
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 3.17
Bank Charges Refund NiL 5,428.30
Sundry Refund NIL 16.81
NIL 5,448.32
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NiL 120.00
Pre-administration fee NIL 1,709.00
Administrators' fees NIL 2,227.05
Licence Fee NIL 81.37
Debt collection fee NIL 500.00
Legal Fees NIL 284 .90
Document Upload Feses NIL 100.00
Postage, stationery, photocopying NIL 329.00
Search Fees NIL 30.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 67.00
NIL {5,448.32)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(746,639.61) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(77,500.00) Directors Loans NIL NIL
(152,495.86) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(34,169.29) HM Revenue and Customs - Carporati NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,262,591.76) NIL 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Lisa Jane ﬂogg

Joint Administrator

Page 1 af1 IPS SQL Ver 201210 15 Noverher 2017 16 44



Joint Administrators' Progress Report

CKS Civil Engineering Limited formerly known as Green
GRP Civil Engineering Limited
- In Administration

16 November 2017



CONTENTS

1 introduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Pre-administration Costs

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

5 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

& Ending the Administration

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the period 18 May 2017 to 14 November 2017
(“the Period”) fogether with a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from
15 November 2013 to 14 November 2017

B Time Analysis for the Pernod

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 15 November 2013 to 14 November 2017

D Additional Informaticon in Relation to the Joint Administrators Fees, Expenses & Dishursements

E Estimated Outcome Statement as at 14 November 2017



THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

23

2.4

25

Introduction

I, Lisa Jane Hogg, together with my colleague Gemma Louise Roberts, was appointed as Joint
Administrator of CKS Civil Engineering Limited formerly known as Green GRP Civil
Engineering Limited (the Company) on 15 November 2013. The appeintment was made by
Team O Solutions of Warwick Road, Maltby, Rotherham, S66 8EW

This Administration is being handled by Wilson Field Limited at The Manor House,
260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, 811 8PS. The Administrators' contact details are by
phone on 0114 235 6780 or via email at jfox@wilsonfield.co.uk. The Administration is
registered in the Leeds District Registry, reference number 268 of 2012.

The trading address of the Company is Pearl Business and Enterprise Park, Sandback Way,
Hellaby Industrial Estate, Rotherham, $66 BQL. The business also traded under the name of
Green GRP Civil Engineering Limited.

The registered office of the Company is Wilson Field, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road
South, Sheffield, $11 9PS and its registered number 07299851

As Joint Administrator, | am required to provide a progress report cavering the period of six
months commencing from the date the Company entered Administration and every subsequent
period of six months. This progress report covers the period from 18 May 2017 to 14 November
2017 (the Period) and should be read in conjunction with my Proposals and progress reports
covering the first three years of the Administration.

Progress of the Administration

You may recall that the statutory objective being pursued in the Administration was that of
realising property in order to make a distribution to the secured creditor of the Company. In
addition to the pursuance of this statutory objective, the Administrators have duties imposed by
insolvency and other legistation, some of which may not provide any financial benefit to
creditors.

The Administration appointment was initially extended with the consent of the secured creditor
and has since been extended by the submission of an application to Court. During the Period,
a further extension was obtained to extend the Administration until 13 May 2018. It is the
Administrators’ intention to seek a further extension to the Administration, should debt
collection not be concluded by this date.

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the Period,
both in terms of the achievement of the statutory objective, but also work which is required of
the Administrators under other related legislation.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account covering the Period, together with a
cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from the date of my appointment as Joint
Administrator to 14 November 2017.

Administration

As noted above, the Administrator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the
Company's creditors and employees together with administrative tasks associated the
appointment, such as agreeing the strategy for the Administration, filing notices of appointment,
statutory advertising, opening and maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and
reporting periodically to creditors, HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.



26

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

2.1

2.12

213

214

215

216

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to ¢reditors,
but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets
Book debts

As reported in previous progress reports, the Company’s only asset is a debt owed by Carillion.
Contract Recovery Solutions (“CRS”) and Stripes Solicitors (“Stripes”), are acting on behalf of
the Administrators in relation to the claim.

During a previous pericd, a settlement meeting was held with Carillion, however, this proved to
be unsuccessful. During the Period, Counsel’s opinion was sought on the case and counsel's
recommendation was to proceed with adjudication.

The matter is being progressed by CRS and Stripes, and a further update will be provided in
due course on the outcome of the adjudication.

Aside from achieving a recovery from the Carillion debt, issuing a distribution to the secured
creditor, if funds permit, and extending the Administration via the submission of an application
to Court, there are no additional matters to be dealt with in concluding the administration of the
Company's estate.

It is considered that the work the Administrators and their staff have undertaken to date will
bring a financial benefit to creditors. As noted above, the statutory purpose of the Administration
being pursued is that of realising assets in order to enable a distribution to be paid to secured
creditors of the Company, and the work undertaken on asset realisation will improve the
prospects of such a distribution becoming available.

I 'am currently uncertain as to the level of work that will be required in dealing with the remainder
of the Company’s assets. | am therefore unable to provide an accurate estimate of further
expenses that may be incurred in dealing with future asset realisation.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
4 of this report. The Administrators are not only required to deal with correspondence and
claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of
any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to
any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee ¢laims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Setvice following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Administrators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is
to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Administrators in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the
Administrators are required to undertake 1s to comply with legislation such as the Company
Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 -
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential
asset recoveries that can be pursued for the benefit of creditors.



217

2.18

31

32

3.3

3.4

35

36

42

4.3

4.4

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first period of the
Administration and is confidential.

Since my last progress report | would advise that no further asset realisations have come to
light that may be pursued for the benefit of creditors.

Jeint Administrators' remuneration and expenses

The basis of the Administrators' fees has been fixed in the Administration by reference to the
time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the Administration, subject to a cap of
£15,000 plus VAT,

My time costs for the Period are £4,455. This represents 16 hours at an average rate of £278.44
per hour. Attached at Appendix C is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time
properly spent in managing the Administration. To date, £2,227 plus category 2 disbursements
of £459 has been drawn on accaunt.

Also attached at Appendix D is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 15 November
2013 to 14 November 2017 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The
cumulative time costs incurred to date are £44,714 and this represents 167 83 hours at an
average rate of £266.42 per hour

As noted above, | am unable to estimate with any degree of accuracy what further work will be
required in completing the Administration, owing to the uncertainties regarding the recovery of
the disputed debtor. | wilf provide a further update in future progress reports.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be
downloaded from https://iwww.icaew.com/en/technicalfinsolvency/understanding-business-
restructuring-and-insolvency/creditors-quides

Attached at Appendix E is additional information in relation to the Administrators' fees,
expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers.

Estimated Outcome for Creditors
Secured Creditors

Team O Solutions Limited (*Team O7) holds a debenture incorporating fixed and floating
charges over the Company’s assets, which was created on 4 May 2011. At the date of the
Administrators’ appointment, the indebtedness to the secured creditor was estimated at
£360,687. To date, no distribution has been made to the secured creditor owing to insufficient
asset realisations.

i am currently uncertain whether a distribution will become avaitable toc Team O, as it is not
known with certainty whether realisations from the Company’s book debt will exceed the costs
of realisation.

Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims were anticipated, and during the Administration, no preferential claims
have been received.



4.5

46

4.7

5.1

52

53

54

6.1

6.2

Unsecured Creditors
| have received claims totalling £387,399.

The Company granted a fleating charge to Team O an 4 May 2011. Accordingly, there would
be a requirement to create a fund out of the Company’'s net floating charge property for
unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part).

Based on current information, | anticipate that funds could become available for distribution to
unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part provisions. However, this is dependent upon
realisations from the Company’s remaining debtor exceeding the costs of realisation. | am
currently unable to confirm the level of realisations that could be achieved from this source,
and | am therefore unable to confirm the funds that could be made available to unsecured
creditors under the Prescribed Part.

Ending the Administration

In previous reports | commented that the Company would be placed into creditors’ voluntary
liquidation, to enable a distribution to be paid to unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part
provisions,

Owing to changes in the insolvency legislation, 1 am no longer able to place the Company into
liquidation in order to make such a distribution, however, | do have the ability to issue a
Prescribed Part distribution via the Administration.

I will therefore seek to extend the Administration until all matters relating to the administration
of the Company’s estate and the realisation of the Company’s assets has been concluded. |
will then seek to move the Company from Administration to dissolution by filing the relevant
paperwork with the Registrar of Companies.

The Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upen their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have
effect.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {(with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administraters' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Administrators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.



7.1

Next Report

The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the
rext six months of the Administration, a report will be provided prior to this if the Administration
has been finalised.

For and on behalf of
CKS Civil Enginggring Limited

L. J Hogy
Joint Administrator



CKS Civil Engineering Limited formerly known as Green GRP Civil Engineering Limited

Statement
of Affairs
£

(360,687.00)

109,000 00

(746,639.61)
(77,500.00)
(152,495 86)
(34,169.29)

{100.00)

(1,262,591.76)

ASSET REALISATIONS

Book Debts
Bank Interest Gross

Bank Interest Net of Tax

Bank Charges Refund
Sundry Refund

Specific Bond
Pre-administration fee
Administrators’ fees
Licence Fee

Debt collection fee
Legal Fees

SECURED CREDITORS
Team O Solutions Limited

COST OF REALISATIONS

Document Upload Fees

Postage, stationery, photacopying

Search Fees
Statutory Advertising

Directors Loans

HM Revenue and Customs - VAT
HM Revenue and Customs - Corporati

DISTRIBUTIONS

Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors

{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 18/05/2017
To 1411112017

From 15/11/2013
To 14/11/2017
£

- _NLL
NiL

NIL

0.04

3.17
5,428.30
16.81

~ 5,448.32

120 00
1,709.00
2,227.05

81.37

500.00

28490

100.00

329.00

30.00
67.00
(5,448 32)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

Lisa Jane H’Ogg ’
Joint Administrator



¥ 8% oD 5sP'F 0o 91 oa 0524 09 060 SINOH [E301
0§ E0E 00 £0%9 o0z 000 0E b 0s 0 0Z0 $19S8Y JO Udnes|ieay
00 00% 00 001 ozo 000 oo 000 2o Buunsu| pue Buunosg Buiiiuep| g1y
19182 Q0 208 o8 000 oe b aso 00a uona(oo 19ed  2g3y
D0 00€ 00 0E oro 000 0i0 coo 000 suonefnsaaul
00 00g 000t oLo o0aQ oLQ 00 o0 0 SUCQOESUERI | JUBRSDaIUY YNNI
[+ 4174 00 008 oLE 0s0 06T 00 o G0 0 SIGHpaID
zole 00008 ore 00 06T 000 000 SIONPSIT) Yt SUOUBIIUNWWOD  ODXD
g8 662 a0 810'e 0z 0} ozo 0ze ol 0L0 Builue|d pue ulwpy
6Z 68¢ 00 5pS OF L 000 oro 090 81 1] soushduog pue AloimEg DSV
€L €2 0049 oeo oLo 0z o 00a 000 BOUBLBIUIB B4 wOOY
£86LT 0o ez e g 00Q 09/l Qs 0 a1 0 BMBIARY BS20 400V
19 8.8 QoetLl 0EO 0L 0 000 000 ozao Bunelysel yogay
{3 aey Jje1s poddng 101RISIUILPY JOIURS Sdl®

AuncH abeiaay {7)1s0D 3uny SOy leyo) P SIUEISISSY SIAIENSIHIWpY w 1afieuey IS LETTy| UOIIBUNS HIOAN JO UKIBDISSE|D

180d .@pog wafoiyg

AL0C/L 1L 0L 210Z/S0/8E wold

payuw Buussabug WD gD ueein se umouy Apewmo) papwur Huneaubug a0 X0 - YZ0OSHD

Aewwng 3809 B awi] 6dIS paliejaq - Anug awil



00 vid'trl

€8 19}

v 992 E0 L2 %] 04 ZH 09 €2 SINOH (eo)
L1 O0E 00 06L°L 06 52 1141) 08 Lk 1] 0.9 SI9SSY JO ucnesi|eay
00 06¢ 00 L€ oel 000 oLl oo [erdls) S8|EG J9SSY PUE ssowsng Apadory 943y
0 00S 00 0G5 oL 000 0oa Q00 oL L Buunsu| pue Bunnoes Builyiuep; SIY
70 C6C 00 €98'9 oS €g [509] 0/ 9k Ok b or s oo 19e]  OJ3Y
¥6 L0Z 00 8EL 8 & as | 06t ac o 00a suolefpsaay)
16 RET 00 826 g8 ¢ 800 oee 000 090 WwaiAsy pue UoheBisasl| JHN|
00 0Z4 ooogl 051 st 000G 000 nag vodey w0QD WO
QD oCE 00 0g Lo o 0Lo ooQ Qo0 suogoesue! | JUSpadsily  LyN|
[48174 a0 LE8'9 0842 0EE 09 2z oLe 081 SIOPPAD
S5 LVE 00 £5¢') 06e ot 066 0o g 0L} IVApUEXE] ALMD
P 8cz 00vir S 0L 8T oz 001z 004 0L 0 SIONPSID kA SUORIIUNWWCT 00D
Q0 0ot 00 09 0o 00 a QLo 0L 0 000 SWIED SI0Ip&1D 134D
00 08¢ oosd o0 o0 0E0 0o 009 sdaple d1yIoadg I5ED
00 052 0062 [£599] Qo oe0 0aaQ 000 e auold |[BDQL
s 982 00 08982 SEBDL 5B 1T 0509 06 0k 0L SH Buluueld pue uiwpy
19 9¥Z 00 ekt [s:=89] {00 090 00a 000 1981 E puag 18910 L
Lo Lic 00048'L 089 oo o ogr oz oo wmaraaa() 2iBslens  OSav
00 88C 00028 L Qo avr 05c oF LT faf> 0g/ soueldwon pue AIOINEKS  OSOV
vS G8l Q0 PLG 4 at ok 0L v ek Q0o ago SOURUDWIEY 8|4 YOOV
LLBPE 0oLt oLe 0o o Goe o OLo waldfsopang  1agy
L€ 282 coloe g X4 4 GER 0z 54 e 08¢ sMBIAaY 85eD) HOQV
B6e 14T 00 Sp9's 080T ge ok ge orr o8 e Buusiysen voQy
L4592 00 LBS 09c 000 09z ek} g} weujuioddy  dwQy
(3) ey Hes yoddng JO1BISIMIWPY JoIuas Sdl g

Kunoy afelaay {3l3s09 2wy SIMOH B30l g SJesIssy S10VRSMIPY ¢ sbeuey) s1032241Q uoII2UN YIOM JO UCILEDYISSE|D

180d @pos waloid
L2/ L OL

paywi BunaaswiBug A0 JYD UBSID) Se uMmouy Aauo) pajiw BulaauiBul IAID §32 - YZOOSHD

Aewwing 3509 B 3wl 6dIS Palelaq - Ajug awil



Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

Staff Allocation ahd the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

Professional Advisors
On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Asrangement

% of realisations on a conditional fee basis
Hourly rate and disbursements
Hourly rate and disbursements
% of realisations on a conditional fee basis

Stripes sclicttors {legal advice)

MD Law (legal advice)

HLW Keeble Hawson (legal advice)

Contract Recovery Solutians {debt collection)

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Joint Administrators’ Expenses & Disbursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Paid in prior Paid in the Incurred b Total cost £
period £ period notpaidte | = - - .
o covered by date€’ |
Category 1 disbursements
Debt collection fee 500.00 Nil Nil 500 00*
Case specific band 12000 Ml Nl 120.00
Legal fees — HLW Nil Nil 2,153 00 2,153 00
Legal fees — Stripes solicitors Nil Nil Nil *
Legal fees — MD Law Nil NIl 2,635 50 2,636 50
Statutory advertising 67 00 Nit Nil 87 Q0
VC Document management fee Nil Nil 14 08 1408
Category 2 disbursements
Licence fee 8137 NiJ 37 81 11918
Document upload fees i00 00 NIt Nil 100 00
Postage. stationery, photocopying 329 Q0 Nyl 72912 105812
Search fees 3000 Nil Nil 30 00
Storage costs Nil Nil 288 00 288 00
* Please note that the CRS and Stripes costs are dependent upon future realisations from debt collection

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
suppiies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case



33

4.1

advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by persennel in connection with
the case These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appeintment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided in the Administrators' Proposals Report and approved by creditors.
Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses
above.

Charge-Out Rates

Wilson Field Limited’s current charge-out rates effective from 1 November 2017 are detailed
below. Piease note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ("SIP 9") covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific dishursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek appraval from creditars to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

Hourly charge out rate
(£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to 01/11/2014 onwards | 61/11/2017 onwards
31/10/2014
Director/Insolvency 350-500 500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395 395
Team Leader N/A 280 290
Senior Administrator 240 330 330
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300
(1-5 years’
experience)
Trainee Administrator - _ 180
Secretarial & Support 100-130 130 130

All ime is recorded in 6 minute units.

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses etc.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator’'s prevailing recovery policy at
The rates applicable from 1 November 2017 are detailed below:

the time the disbursement is incurred.

Disbursement

Charge

Period charged

Document Upload Centre chaige

£150 for Iife of case

QOn appointment

Room Hire where held at a Wilson
Field office

£100 per meeting

On appotntment

Mileage

45p per mile

On appointment {where appropriate)

Storage of books and records

l

£80 per box per year

Once records are |ogged and then
annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be repeorted
in the next statutory report to creditors



